



**Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
October 31, 2011
(Unaudited)**

DISCOVERY AIR INC.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
Unaudited
(thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Note	October 31, 2011	October 31, 2010	January 31, 2011
Assets				
Current assets:				
Cash		\$ 9,436	\$ 4,565	\$ 7,399
Restricted cash		634	834	834
Trade and other receivables		41,545	32,029	16,895
Inventory		18,715	15,685	14,884
Prepaid expenses and other		5,354	3,466	2,159
		<u>75,684</u>	<u>56,579</u>	<u>42,171</u>
Property and equipment		157,402	145,180	149,069
Goodwill		37,862	37,862	37,862
Intangible assets		15,823	20,263	19,159
Investments in equity accounted investees		2,902	2,574	2,533
		<u>\$ 289,673</u>	<u>\$ 262,458</u>	<u>\$ 250,794</u>
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity				
Current liabilities:				
Trade and other payables		\$ 21,605	\$ 14,873	\$ 12,418
Income taxes payable		4,928	4,667	1,244
Current portion of finance leases	3	318	65	54
Current portion of loans and borrowings	4	113	10,474	38,786
		<u>26,964</u>	<u>30,079</u>	<u>52,502</u>
Finance leases	3	2,926	128	118
Loans and borrowings	4	129,519	128,121	100,322
Financial liabilities at fair value	5	2,197	-	-
Deferred income taxes		25,176	23,080	22,887
		<u>159,818</u>	<u>151,329</u>	<u>123,327</u>
Shareholders' equity:	7			
Share capital		68,469	65,134	65,134
Contributed surplus		10,184	7,156	7,170
Retained earnings		24,238	8,760	2,661
		<u>102,891</u>	<u>81,050</u>	<u>74,965</u>
		<u>\$ 289,673</u>	<u>\$ 262,458</u>	<u>\$ 250,794</u>

See accompanying notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

DISCOVERY AIR INC.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings and Comprehensive Earnings

Unaudited

(thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

	Note	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
		October 31, 2011	October 31, 2010	October 31, 2011	October 31, 2010
Revenue		\$ 55,115	\$ 44,066	\$ 163,021	\$ 127,538
Expenses		39,198	29,798	112,866	85,053
Depreciation of property and equipment and intangible assets		5,158	5,274	15,846	15,629
		10,759	8,994	34,309	26,856
Finance costs		4,612	3,638	13,082	11,492
Change in fair value of financial liabilities designated as fair value through profit or loss	5	(1,100)	-	(1,100)	-
Gain on extinguishment of related party debt	4	-	-	(5,900)	-
Gain on disposal of property and equipment		(812)	(190)	(927)	(452)
Share of (earnings) loss of equity accounted investees (net of income tax)		105	(43)	(369)	(387)
		2,805	3,405	4,786	10,653
Earnings before income taxes		7,954	5,589	29,523	16,203
Income tax provision (recovery)					
Current		1,416	1,812	5,657	5,233
Deferred		354	(66)	2,289	(270)
		1,770	1,746	7,946	4,963
Earnings and comprehensive earnings		\$ 6,184	\$ 3,843	\$ 21,577	\$ 11,240
Earnings per share:					
Basic earnings per share	8	\$ 0.42	\$ 0.28	\$ 1.52	\$ 0.83
Diluted earnings per share	8	\$ 0.31	\$ 0.28	\$ 1.23	\$ 0.83

See accompanying notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

DISCOVERY AIR INC.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity

Unaudited

(thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Note	Share Capital	Contributed surplus	Retained earnings (deficit)	Total equity
Balance at February 1, 2010		\$ 184,535	\$ 7,141	\$ (121,881)	\$ 69,795
Reclassification of deficit		(119,401)	-	119,401	-
Net earnings		-	-	11,240	11,240
Share-based compensation	7	-	15	-	15
Balance at October 31, 2010		\$ 65,134	\$ 7,156	\$ 8,760	\$ 81,050
Balance at February 1, 2011		\$ 65,134	\$ 7,170	\$ 2,661	\$ 74,965
Net earnings		-	-	21,577	21,577
Shares issued on debt extinguishment		4,451	-	-	4,451
Fair value of conversion feature on convertible debenture	4	-	1,843	-	1,843
Share-based compensation	7	-	55	-	55
Reclassification due to debt repayment	7	(1,116)	1,116	-	-
Balance at October 31, 2011		\$ 68,469	\$ 10,184	\$ 24,238	\$ 102,891

See accompanying notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

DISCOVERY AIR INC.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Unaudited

(thousands of Canadian dollars)

		For the nine months ended	
	Note	October 31 2011	October 31 2010
Cash provided by (used in):			
Operating activities:			
Earnings		21,577	11,240
Adjustments for:			
Current tax expense		5,657	5,233
Deferred tax expense (recovery)		2,289	(270)
Finance costs		13,082	11,492
Change in fair value of financial liabilities	5	(1,100)	-
Share-based compensation	7	55	15
Deferred share unit compensation	7	147	324
Depreciation of property and equipment and intangible assets		15,846	15,629
Share of earnings of equity accounted investees		(369)	(387)
Gain on disposal of property and equipment		(927)	(452)
Gain on extinguishment of related party debt		(5,900)	-
		50,357	42,824
Change in non-cash operating working capital	9	(23,941)	(21,633)
Interest paid		(9,127)	(8,824)
Net Income taxes paid		(1,973)	(1,225)
Net cash from operating activities		15,316	11,142
Investing activities:			
Acquisition of property and equipment		(22,152)	(9,260)
Proceeds on disposal of property and equipment		5,257	2,855
Net cash used in investing activities		(16,895)	(6,405)
Financing activities:			
Loans and borrowings transaction costs		(4,326)	(507)
Proceeds from loans and borrowings		104,681	106
Repayment of loans, borrowings and finance leases		(96,739)	(7,126)
Net cash from financing activities		3,616	(7,527)
Increase (decrease) in cash		2,037	(2,790)
Cash, beginning of period		7,399	7,355
Cash, end of period		9,436	4,565

See accompanying notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

DISCOVERY AIR INC.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited) For the nine months ended October 31, 2011 and 2010

1. Reporting entity

Discovery Air Inc. (the "Corporation") was incorporated on November 12, 2004 under the *Ontario Business Corporations Act* and on March 27, 2006 was continued under the *Canada Business Corporations Act*. The address of the head office is P.O. Box 1530, 126 Bristol Avenue, Yellowknife, NT, X1A 2P2, Canada. The Corporation's primary business activities are to provide aviation and aviation-related services through its wholly-owned subsidiaries Great Slave Helicopters Ltd. ("Great Slave"), Air Tindi Ltd. ("Air Tindi"), Top Aces Inc. ("Top Aces"), Hicks & Lawrence Limited ("Hicks"), Discovery Mining Services Ltd. ("Discovery Mining"), Discovery Air Technical Services Inc. ("Technical Services"), and Discovery Air Innovations Inc. ("Innovations"). Certain of these wholly-owned subsidiaries also conduct a portion of their business activities through jointly controlled or non-controlled entities. The Corporation's common stock is traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol "DA.A".

Great Slave is a helicopter company that, directly and in partnership with northern Aboriginal groups, operates a fleet of 65 helicopters and provides services throughout northern Canada, in several Canadian provinces and in a number of international locations. Services are provided to private sector companies and governments in areas such as resource and base mineral exploration and production, wildlife services, forest fire suppression, oil and gas exploration, power line construction and maintenance, aerial surveys, tourism and flight training. Great Slave's principal operations are carried out in Yellowknife, Northwest Territories and Calgary, Alberta. Great Slave has additional facilities in Fort Simpson, Fort Liard, Norman Wells and Inuvik in the Northwest Territories, Rankin Inlet in Nunavut, Churchill in Manitoba and Dryden in Ontario.

Air Tindi, based in Yellowknife, operates a diversified fleet of 21 fixed-wing aircraft offering scheduled and chartered passenger and cargo services, as well as air ambulance services, in northern Canada. Air Tindi, both directly and in partnership with northern Aboriginal groups, provides services to a diversified customer base that includes major diamond and mineral exploration and mining companies, as well as the Governments of Canada and the Northwest Territories.

Discovery Mining is a provider of remote exploration camps and expediting, logistics and staking services to diamond and mineral exploration companies. Based in Yellowknife, Discovery Mining conducts operations in the Northwest Territories, Nunavut, northern Alberta, northern Saskatchewan and northern Ontario.

Top Aces is a Quebec-based approved supplier of airborne training and special mission services to the Department of National Defence ("DND"). Top Aces operates a fleet of 23 aircraft. Top Aces provides a variety of military training services ranging from simulated combat to target tow and ground support, operating throughout Canada as well as in parts of the United States.

Hicks is an Ontario-based aviation company that provides aerial fire management services to the Province of Ontario, employing 29 aircraft from bases throughout northern Ontario. Hicks also provides air charter services, using 3 aircraft, to the provincial government and various other corporate entities which conduct business in northern Ontario.

Technical Services is a Quebec-based company that provides a range of aircraft maintenance, repair and overhaul, modification engineering and certification services.

Innovations is a Quebec-based company which acts as the Corporation's business development arm focused on identifying and capturing new market opportunities.

The Corporation's businesses are, to varying degrees, seasonal in nature. Seasonality and other factors such as weather conditions can affect the comparability of results from one period to another, particularly from quarter to quarter.

Some of the seasonal factors that impact quarterly results are as follows: there is increased demand for the services provided by Great Slave, Hicks, Air Tindi and Discovery Mining normally commencing in the late spring and continuing through to the end of the summer; Top Aces' revenue-generating opportunities are significantly higher in the February to June and September to November time periods; though Top Aces' revenues are relatively predictable over a twelve month period, they can vary substantially from month to month depending on weather conditions and its customers' priorities; weather conditions can have an impact on flight activity from one period to another, especially in the Corporation's fire suppression activities; the Corporation attempts to perform most major repairs and refurbishment during the slower periods of revenue-generating potential; and repair and maintenance on aircraft do not occur evenly throughout the year and the timing of related expenses within a year may vary from one period to another.

2. Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of compliance

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and IFRS 1 *First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards* has been applied. The accounting policies and basis of preparation differ from those set out in the previously published consolidated financial statements for the year ended January 31, 2011, which were prepared in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("CGAAP"). The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statement disclosure and should be read in conjunction with the Corporation's consolidated financial statements for the year ended January 31, 2011 and the Corporation's first interim condensed consolidated financial statements reported under IFRS for the three months ended April 30, 2011 and 2010. An explanation of how the transition from CGAAP to IFRS has affected the reported financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Corporation as at and for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2010 is set out in notes 12 and 13. These notes include reconciliations of equity and total comprehensive income from CGAAP to IFRS for the comparative period. There have been no changes to the Corporation's accounting policies from those disclosed in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months ended April 30, 2011 and 2010.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the Corporation ("the Board") on December 9, 2011.

(b) Basis of measurement

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for liabilities for cash-settled share-based payment arrangements and embedded derivatives in the Corporation's 10.00% secured convertible debentures (see note 5), which are measured at fair value.

(c) Functional and presentation currency

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Corporation and its subsidiaries. All financial information presented in Canadian dollars has been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars except for share and per share amounts.

Monetary items denominated in foreign currency are translated to Canadian dollars at exchange rates in effect at the date of the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position and non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost are translated at rates of exchange in effect when the assets were acquired or obligations incurred. Revenues and expenses are translated at rates in effect at the time of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses are included in finance costs.

(d) Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates, judgements and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses, and disclosures of contingent

assets and liabilities at the dates of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements. Actual results may differ materially from these estimates.

Estimates, judgements and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates, judgements and assumptions are recognized in the period in which the estimates, judgements and assumptions are revised and in any future periods affected.

Significant estimates, judgements and assumptions used in the preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements include estimates, judgements and assumptions used in the determination of the allowance for doubtful accounts and of the useful lives of property and equipment and intangible assets with finite useful lives.

(e) Future accounting standards

A number of new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations are not yet effective for the quarter ended October 31, 2011 and have not been applied in preparing these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. The following standards and interpretations have been issued by the IASB and the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committees:

- (i) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, issued in November 2009, is the first step in the process to replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement; IFRS 9 Financial Instruments introduces new requirements for classifying and measuring financial assets; the standard of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments is not applicable until years beginning on or after January 1, 2013, but is available for early adoption; the Corporation has not early adopted IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, and is yet to assess its full impact;
- (ii) in May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements which is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted; the Corporation intends to adopt IFRS 10 in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on February 1, 2013; the Corporation has not yet determined the impact of adoption of IFRS 10;
- (iii) in May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements which is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted; upon application of IFRS 11, entities which had previously accounted for joint ventures using proportionate consolidation will collapse the proportionately consolidated net asset value (including any allocation of goodwill) into a single investment balance at the beginning of the earliest period presented; the investment's opening balance is tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 28 (2011) and IAS 36 Impairment of Assets; any impairment losses are recognized as an adjustment to opening retained earnings at the beginning of the earliest period presented; the Corporation intends to adopt IFRS 11 in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on February 1, 2013; the Corporation does not expect IFRS 11 to have a material impact on its financial statements;
- (iv) In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities, which is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted. IFRS 12 contains the disclosure requirements for entities that have interests in subsidiaries, joint arrangements (i.e. joint operations or joint ventures), associates and/or unconsolidated structured entities. Interests are widely defined as contractual and non-contractual involvement that exposes an entity to variability of returns from the performance of the other entity. The required disclosures aim to provide information in order to enable users to evaluate the nature of, and the risks associated with, an entity's interest in other entities, and the effects of those interests on the entity's financial position, financial performance and cash flows. The Corporation intends to adopt IFRS 12 in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on February 1, 2013. When applied, it is expected that the amendment to IFRS 12 will increase the current level of disclosure of interests in other entities;
- (v) in May 2011, the IASB published IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement which is effective prospectively for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013; IFRS 13 replaces the fair value measurement guidance contained in individual IFRS with a single source of fair value measurement guidance; it defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, i.e. an exit price; the standard also establishes a framework for measuring fair value and sets out disclosure requirements for fair value

measurements to provide information that enables financial statement users to assess the methods and inputs used to develop fair value measurements and, for recurring fair value measurements that use significant unobservable inputs, the effect of the measurements on earnings or loss or other comprehensive income; the Corporation intends to adopt IFRS 13 prospectively in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on February 1, 2013; the extent of the impact of adoption of IFRS 13 has not yet been determined;

- (vi) in May 2011, the IASB issued Amendments to IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures which is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted; previously, IAS 28 (2008) and IAS 31 specified that the cessation of significant influence or joint control triggered remeasurement of any retained stake in all cases with gain recognition in earnings or loss, even if significant influence was succeeded by joint control; IAS 28 (2011) now requires that in such scenarios the retained interest in the investment is not remeasured; the Corporation intends to adopt the amendments in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on February 1, 2013; the extent of the impact of adoption of the amendments has not yet been determined; and
- (vii) IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements – Presentation of items of Other Comprehensive Income (“OCI”); on June 16, 2011 the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) issued amendments to IAS 1, which will require entities to present separately items of OCI that may be reclassified to profit or loss in the future from items that would never be reclassified to profit or loss; consequently, those entities that present items of OCI before related tax effects will have to allocate the aggregated tax amount between these categories; the amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2012 and are to be applied retrospectively; early adoption is permitted; the extent of the impact of adoption of the amendments has not yet been determined.

3. Finance leases:

The Corporation has leases of various facilities, equipment and vehicles which are classified as finance leases. The interest rates underlying these leases range from 4.7% to 10.9% per annum and lease terms ranging from 1 year to 23 years. The obligations under these leases are secured by the related assets associated with the leases.

Finance leases liabilities are payable as follows:

(thousands of Canadian dollars)

Minimum lease payment due	Within one year	One to five years	After five years	Total
October 31, 2011:				
Future minimum lease payments	\$ 408	\$ 1,531	\$ 5,090	\$ 7,029
Interest	(90)	(715)	(2,980)	(3,785)
Present value of minimum payments	\$ 318	\$ 816	\$ 2,110	\$ 3,244

4. Loans and borrowings:

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)	October 31, 2011	January 31, 2011
10.00% secured convertible debentures, maturing March 22, 2017 (see below)	64,721	-
8.375% unsecured convertible debentures, maturing June 30, 2016 (see below)	30,729	-
Long-term secured debt bearing a fixed interest rate of 10.00%, maturing February 1, 2013	33,614	33,388
Long-term secured debt incurred by subsidiary companies bearing floating interest rates at a weighted average of 7.49%, maturing fiscal 2015 through fiscal 2017	568	1,897
Long-term secured debt bearing a floating interest rate of 90 day BA yield plus 7.65%, maturing September 24, 2020	-	46,186
8.75% unsecured convertible debentures, maturing December 31, 2011 (see below)	-	28,053
Secured subordinated notes payable to officers and directors of the Corporation and its subsidiaries bearing interest at prime plus 1.25%, maturing fiscal 2015 through fiscal 2016 (see below)	-	13,447
Long-term secured debt incurred by a subsidiary bearing an interest rate of floating base bank rate plus 5.0%, maturing January 15, 2015	-	12,149
Secured demand loan bearing an interest rate of 18.00% per annum, maturing August 26, 2011	-	3,833
Long-term secured debt incurred by subsidiary companies bearing fixed interest rates at an interest rate of 9.05%, maturing August 23, 2011	-	155
Loans and borrowings	129,632	139,108
Less current portion of loans and borrowings	113	38,786
	\$ 129,519	\$ 100,322

- (a) On May 2, 2011, the Corporation completed a transaction to repay related party debts and accrued interest totalling \$13.4 million through a cash payment of \$3.1 million and the issuance of 1,035,200 Class A common shares. Based on the \$4.30 market value of the Class A common shares at the date of the transaction, the Corporation recorded a Q2/12 pre-tax gain on the transaction of approximately \$5.9 million. Interest expense on this debt for Q3/12 was nil (Q3/11 - \$109,000) and \$145,000 for YTD/12 (YTD/11 - \$274,000).
- (b) On May 12, 2011, the Corporation closed a \$30.0 million issuance of new 8.375% convertible unsecured subordinated debentures at a price of \$1,000 per debenture. On May 27, 2011, the Corporation also closed the issuance of an overallotment option on the original issue of these debentures for an additional \$4.5 million aggregate principal amount bringing the total debenture amount to \$34.5 million. These debentures (the "\$34.5 million Debentures") mature on June 30, 2016 and will accrue interest at the rate of 8.375% per annum payable semi-annually. At the holders' option, these debentures may be converted into the Corporation's Class A common voting shares or Class B variable voting shares at any time prior to the maturity date of the \$34.5 million Debentures at a conversion price of \$7.30 for each common share, subject to standard anti-dilution provisions. The \$34.5 million debentures will not be redeemable before June 30, 2014. From June 30, 2014 to the maturity date, the Corporation may, at its option and subject to notice period requirements, redeem the \$34.5 million Debentures, in whole or in part, at par plus accrued and unpaid interest, provided that the weighted average trading price of the Corporation's common shares on the Toronto Stock Exchange during a specified period prior to redemption is not less than 125% of the conversion price. The fair value of the \$34.5 million Debentures to make future payments of principal and interest was \$32.7 million (the "liability component") and the fair value of the holders' conversion option was determined to be \$1.8 million (the "equity component"). Transaction costs of \$2.2 million were incurred related to the \$34.5 million Debentures. The liability component is being accreted to the \$34.5 million Debentures' face value, calculated based on the effective interest rate of 11.86%. The equity component has been recorded as an increase to contributed surplus.

On June 16, 2011, the Corporation used the net proceeds of issuance of the \$34.5 million Debentures to fully repay the Corporation's \$28.8 million 8.75% Convertible Unsecured Subordinated Debentures due December 31, 2011 and accrued interest payable thereon. The Corporation used the remaining funds from the issuance of the \$34.5 million Debentures to reduce the operating line of credit indebtedness.

- (c) On September 23, 2011, the Corporation closed the private placement of \$70.0 million secured convertible debentures (the "\$70 million Debentures"). The \$70 million Debentures have a 5½ year term, subject to earlier redemption rights in favour of the Corporation relating to the achievement of certain milestone events by the Corporation. The Corporation may also redeem the \$70 million Debentures on or after September 23, 2014 providing the Corporation's common share weighted average trading price exceeds 116% of the then-applicable conversion price over a specified trading period prior to issuance of the redemption notice and the Corporation has previously redeemed the \$34.5 million Debentures. The lenders may elect to adjust the maturity date to September 23, 2014 should certain milestone events not be met by the Corporation. At the maturity date, the lenders have the option to receive a lump sum cash payment of the outstanding principal and accrued interest or convert the \$70 million Debentures at the conversion price. Interest on the \$70 million Debentures accrues at a rate of 10% per annum and will be payable annually commencing on March 22, 2012 on an "in kind" basis through the issuance of additional debentures. The original conversion price of the \$70 million Debentures of \$7.50 (post-consolidation – see note 7) per common share, will also increase at 10% per annum, and as a result, the original face amount of the \$70 million Debentures plus all paid-in-kind interest will continue to be convertible into 9,333,333 common shares (subject to customary anti-dilution adjustments). The \$70 million Debentures have a first-lien security interest on all assets of the Corporation except with respect to accounts receivable and certain inventory, and except with respect to certain assets already pledged to existing senior lenders to the Corporation. The Corporation has the right to require full subordination of the \$70 million Debentures' security interest in respect of new indebtedness upon the achievement of agreed milestone events by the Corporation. Prior to any of the milestone events being achieved, the Corporation can require subordination of the \$70 million Debentures' security interest in yet-to-be acquired assets in an amount up to \$50 million. The net proceeds of the transaction were used to repay existing debt owed to certain of the Corporation's lenders. Transaction costs of \$2.0 million were incurred related to the \$70 million Debentures. The effective interest rate on the \$70 million Debentures is 10.86%.

The conversion feature in the \$70 million Debentures meets the definition of a liability-classified embedded derivative and as such is bifurcated from the host debt contract. The embedded derivative was initially measured at a fair value of \$3.3 million at the issuance of the \$70 million Debentures and the residual amount of the proceeds was allocated to the host debt contract. Mark-to-market changes in the fair value of the embedded derivative are recorded in the consolidated statements of earnings and comprehensive earnings (see note 5).

Principal repayments on or in respect of the above-listed loans and borrowings as at October 31, 2011 for each of the next five years and thereafter are as follows:

(thousands of dollars)	
Within 1 year	\$ 113
Within 2 years	33,726
Within 3 years	175
Within 4 years	106
Within 5 years	30,791
Thereafter	64,721
Total	\$ 129,632

Interest on or in respect of loans and borrowings for the three months and year-to-date totalled \$3.6 million (October 31, 2010 - \$3.1 million) and \$9.9 million respectively (October 31, 2010 – \$9.4 million). As at October 31, 2011, the Corporation was in compliance with all covenants related to loans and borrowings.

5. Embedded Derivatives

The fair value of the embedded derivative of the conversion feature in the \$70 million Debentures (see note 4(c)) was estimated using appropriate price modeling commonly used by market participants with inputs of observable market data including the Corporation's stock price, implied volatility, and risk free interest rates. Within the fair value hierarchy, the embedded derivative is segregated into Level 2 as it is valued using observable inputs of similar instruments.

As at October 31, 2011, the embedded derivative was adjusted to its fair value of \$2.2 million resulting in a non-cash gain of \$1.1 million, which has been included in earnings in the consolidated statement of earnings and comprehensive earnings in the current quarter.

6. Operating line of credit:

The Corporation maintains a secured demand operating line of credit (the "Operating Line of Credit") to finance its working capital requirements. The Operating Line of Credit, which was renewed on October 31, 2011 for an additional year from the renewal date, has a maximum borrowing limit of \$15.0 million with increased availability of up to \$25.0 million during the Corporation's peak operating period of April through November of each year, and with the maximum borrowing limit restricted by a lending margin applied to eligible accounts receivable and inventory, subject to an allowance for specific reserves. As at October 31, 2011, the Corporation had an unused borrowing capacity of \$18.1 million. The Operating Line of Credit is secured by a first charge over the accounts receivable and inventories of all the Corporation's operating entities (except inventories of Top Aces), as well as a floating charge over all other assets of the Corporation and its subsidiaries, except real estate, subject to specific permitted prior encumbrances. The Operating Line of Credit bears an interest rate of 13.00% per annum. As at October 31, 2011, the Corporation was in compliance with all covenants related to the Operating Line of Credit.

7. Share capital and share-based compensation:

(a) Authorized:

The Corporation is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Class A common voting shares with no par value ("Class A Shares") and an unlimited number of Class B common voting shares with no par value ("Class B Shares").

The holders of both Class A Shares and Class B Shares ("Common Shares") are entitled to receive dividends, as declared from time-to-time and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the shareholders of the Corporation. All Common Shares rank equally with regard to the Corporation's residual assets.

(b) Issued and outstanding

(thousands of Canadian dollars, except for shares)

	October 31, 2011		January 31, 2011	
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount
Class A Shares				
Outstanding, beginning of period	134,461,555	\$ 62,843	134,461,555	\$ 182,244
Issued on retirement of debt	10,352,000	4,451	-	-
Reclassification of deficit	-	-	-	(119,401)
Impact of share consolidation	(130,332,200)	-	(121,015,400)	-
Impact of trading between classes of shares	29,500	137	-	-
Outstanding, end of period	14,510,855	67,431	13,446,155	\$ 62,843
Class B Shares				
Outstanding, beginning of period	742,604	\$ 1,175	742,604	\$ 1,175
Impact of share consolidation	(668,344)	-	(668,344)	-
Impact of trading between classes of shares	(29,500)	(137)	-	-
Outstanding, end of period	44,760	1,038	74,260	1,175
Warrants and other equity				
Outstanding, beginning of period	-	\$ 1,116	-	\$ 1,116
Reclassification on extinguishment of debt	-	(1,116)	-	-
Outstanding, end of period	-	-	-	1,116
Total share capital	14,555,615	\$ 68,469	13,520,415	\$ 65,134

Other equity related to the conversion feature embedded in the Corporation's 8.75% unsecured convertible debentures was reclassified to contributed surplus upon repayment.

On September 23, 2011, the Corporation received the approval of the TSX to effect a share consolidation (the "Consolidation") on the basis of 10 "old" Common Shares for every 1 "new" Common Share. The Common Shares commenced trading on a post-consolidated basis on September 30, 2011. The consolidation reduced the number of shares outstanding as at the date of the share consolidation from 145,556,159 to 14,555,615.

(c) Share-based compensation:

Employee Stock Options (equity settled)

As at October 31, 2011, the Corporation had stock options outstanding that were granted to the officers and employees of the Corporation from two different employee stock option plans. The employee stock option plan created in January 2006 (the "January 2006 plan") was terminated in June 2008, terminating any additional grants under this plan. All outstanding stock options granted under the January 2006 plan are fully vested. In June 2010, a new employee stock plan (the "June 2010 plan") was approved by the shareholders.

At October 31, 2011, 453,530 Common Shares have been reserved for employee stock options as follows:

Range of exercise prices	Options outstanding			Options exercisable	
	Number Outstanding	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Weighted average exercise price	Number Exercisable	Weighted average exercise price
\$2.55 - \$4.99	174,500	6.07	\$ 3.14	-	\$ -
\$5.00 - \$10.00	9,500	5.16	\$ 5.87	9,500	\$ 5.87
\$10.01 - \$15.00	30,275	6.30	\$ 12.40	30,275	\$ 12.40
\$15.01 - \$17.50	192,020	5.54	\$ 15.82	192,020	\$ 15.82
\$17.51 - \$18.50	47,235	5.30	\$ 18.50	47,235	\$ 18.50
	453,530			279,030	

Employee stock option transactions are as follows:

	For the nine months ended October 31, 2011		For the twelve months ended January 31, 2011	
	Number of Options	Weighted average exercise price	Number of Options	Weighted average exercise price
Class A Shares				
Outstanding, beginning of period	439,080	\$ 11.20	312,990	\$ 15.70
Granted	54,500	\$ 4.42	150,000	\$ 2.60
Exercised	-	-	-	-
Forfeited	(30,000)	\$ 2.60	-	\$ -
Expired	(10,050)	\$ 17.20	(23,910)	\$ 16.00
Outstanding, end of period	453,530	\$ 10.78	439,080	\$ 11.20

The Corporation granted options under the June 2010 plan on two separate dates, 20,000 options were granted in May 2011 and 34,500 options were granted in July 2011. The fair value of the May 2011 options of \$72,000 and July 2011 options of \$121,000 granted under the June 2010 plan was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

Grant date	May 2011	July 2011
Options granted	20,000	34,500
Exercise price per share	\$ 4.50	\$ 4.40
Risk-free interest rate	2%	2%
Dividend yield	0%	0%
Expected volatility	121%	119%
Expected option life	4 years	4 years
Expected forfeiture rate	0%	0%

The Corporation recognized a net compensation expense of \$19,000 (October 31, 2010 - \$10,000) in the current quarter and \$55,000 (October 31, 2010 - \$15,000) year-to-date relating to the estimated fair value of vesting employee stock options.

(d) Deferred share units (cash settled)

At October 31, 2011, there were 254,829 (January 31, 2011 – 208,907) DSUs held by the directors of the Corporation. Each DSU entitles a retiring director to a cash payment equal to the closing market price of the Common Shares on a date selected by the retiring director, which date may not be later than December 31 of the year following the year of the director's retirement. The Corporation granted 18,263 (October 31, 2010 – 18,549) DSUs during the current quarter and 45,923 (October 31, 2010 – 64,323) DSUs year-to-date. The Corporation recognized \$75,000 (October 31, 2010 - \$52,000) of compensation expense related to DSUs in the current quarter and \$205,000 (October 31, 2010 - \$158,000) year-to-date. The outstanding DSUs were marked to market at October 31, 2011 which resulted in a \$231,000 recovery (October 31, 2010 – \$148,000 charge) to earnings in the quarter and a \$58,000 recovery (October 31, 2010 - \$166,000 charge) to earnings year-to-date. No payment was made to retire the DSUs in the current or comparative quarters ended October 31.

8. Earnings per share:

(thousands of dollars except per share amounts)	for the three months ended		for the nine months	
	October 31 2011	October 31 2010	October 31 2011	October 31 2010
Basic Earnings per Share;				
Earnings attributable to equity-holders of the Corporation	\$ 6,184	\$ 3,843	\$ 21,577	\$ 11,240
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	14,556	13,520	14,218	13,520
Basic earnings per share	\$ 0.42	\$ 0.28	\$ 1.52	\$ 0.83
Diluted Earnings per Share;				
Earnings attributable to equity-holders of the Corporation	\$ 6,184	\$ 3,843	\$ 21,577	\$ 11,240
Dilutive adjustments:				
- Interest savings from assumed conversion of convertible debt	\$ 1,063	\$ -	\$ 1,508	\$ -
Adjustment to earnings attributable to equity-holders of the Corporation	\$ 7,247	\$ 3,843	\$ 23,085	\$ 11,240
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	14,556	13,520	14,218	13,520
Dilutive adjustments:				
- Assumed conversion of convertible debt	8,683	-	4,519	-
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding assuming dilution	23,239	13,520	18,737	13,520
Diluted earnings per share	\$ 0.31	\$ 0.28	\$ 1.23	\$ 0.83

As at October 31, 2011 and 2010, all employee stock options were anti-dilutive.

9. Change in non-cash operating working capital:

(thousands of dollars)	for the nine months ended	
	October 31	October 31
	2011	2010
Restricted Cash	\$ 200	\$ 496
Trade and other receivables	(24,650)	(22,291)
Inventory	(3,831)	(2,202)
Prepaid expenses and other	(3,195)	(536)
Trade and other payables	7,535	2,900
	<u>\$ (23,941)</u>	<u>\$ (21,633)</u>

10. Commitments and contingencies:

The Corporation has annual lease obligations for aircraft and premises. For the three and nine month period ended October 31, 2011, the Corporation expensed \$4.9 million (October 31, 2010 - \$2.9 million) and \$11.4 million (October 31, 2010 - \$8.3 million) of operating lease payments. Minimum annual lease payments under these non-cancellable leases are due as follows:

(thousands of dollars)	
Less than 1 year	\$ 6,547
1 – 2 years	1,586
2 – 3 years	674
3 – 4 years	469
4 – 5 years	383
Thereafter	8,202

The Corporation is committed to the purchase of 3 fixed wing aircraft for approximately USD \$4.2 million in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2012.

In addition, the Corporation is committed to the purchase of 1 fixed wing aircraft for approximately € 0.8 million in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2012. In connection with the purchase of this aircraft, the Corporation provided a € 0.4 million non-refundable deposit on August 4, 2011 that will be applied to the final purchase price of the aircraft.

The Corporation also has other commitments (including servicing of aircraft) which total approximately USD \$0.6M.

11. Segmented information:

The Corporation has two reportable business segments: Northern Services and Government Services. These segments are differentiated by the markets in which they operate. The Northern Services segment comprises Great Slave, Air Tindi and Discovery Mining and the Government Services segment comprises Top Aces, Technical Services and Hicks. The Northern Services segment's primary market is based on activities, and is located, in Northern Canada. The Government Services segment provides specialty aviation related services generally aimed at government entities. All other operating activities not allocated to these two business segments are reported under Corporate Support. Innovations is included in Corporate Support.

Information regarding the results of each reportable segment is included in the following table. Performance is measured based on segment earnings before income tax, as included in the internal management reports that are reviewed by the Corporation's Chief Executive Officer. This measure is used to assess performance because management believes that such information is the most relevant in evaluating the results of the segments relative to other entities that operate within these industries.

(thousands of Canadian dollars)	For the three months ended October 31, 2011				For the three months ended October 31, 2010			
	Northern Services	Government Services	Corporate Support	Total	Northern Services	Government Services	Corporate Support	Total
Revenue	\$ 36,815	\$ 18,300	\$ -	\$ 55,115	\$ 26,529	\$ 17,537	\$ -	\$ 44,066
Expenses	25,922	11,069	2,207	39,198	19,106	9,239	1,453	29,798
Depreciation of property and equipment and intangible assets	3,018	2,114	26	5,158	3,156	2,076	42	5,274
	7,875	5,117	(2,233)	10,759	4,267	6,222	(1,495)	8,994
Finance costs				4,612				3,638
Change in fair value of financial liabilities designated as fair value through profit or loss				(1,100)				-
Gain on extinguishment of related party debt				-				-
Gain on disposal of property and equipment				(812)				(190)
Share of (earnings) loss of equity accounted investees				105				(43)
Earnings before income tax				7,954				5,589
Income taxes provision (recovery)								
Current				1,416				1,812
Deferred				354				(66)
				1,770				1,746
Earnings and comprehensive earnings				6,184				3,843
Segment assets	\$ 146,997	\$ 127,088	\$ 15,588	\$ 289,673	\$ 136,644	\$ 123,280	\$ 2,534	\$ 262,458
Capital expenditures	6,642	1,775	4,722	13,139	1,025	901	18	1,944
Investment in equity accounted investees	2,659	243	-	2,902	2,574	-	-	2,574

(thousands of Canadian dollars)	For the nine months ended October 31, 2011				For the nine months ended October 31, 2010			
	Northern Services	Government Services	Corporate Support	Total	Northern Services	Government Services	Corporate Support	Total
Revenue	\$ 98,896	\$ 64,125	\$ -	\$ 163,021	\$ 77,777	\$ 49,757	\$ 4	\$ 127,538
Expenses	70,368	36,156	6,342	112,866	54,641	25,408	5,004	85,053
Depreciation of property and equipment and intangible assets	9,141	6,649	56	15,846	9,488	6,097	44	15,629
	19,387	21,320	(6,398)	34,309	13,648	18,252	(5,044)	26,856
Finance costs				13,082				11,492
Change in fair value of financial liabilities designated as fair value through profit or loss				(1,100)				-
Gain on extinguishment of related party debt				(5,900)				-
Gain on disposal of property and equipment				(927)				(452)
Share of (earnings) loss of equity accounted investees				(369)				(387)
Earnings before income tax				29,523				16,203
Income taxes provision (recovery)								
Current				5,657				5,233
Deferred				2,289				(270)
				7,946				4,963
Earnings and comprehensive earnings				21,577				11,240
Segment assets	\$ 146,997	\$ 127,088	\$ 15,588	\$ 289,673	\$ 136,644	\$ 123,280	\$ 2,534	\$ 262,458
Capital expenditures	11,446	5,806	4,900	22,152	4,260	4,945	55	9,260
Investment in equity accounted investees	2,659	243	-	2,902	2,574	-	-	2,574

Substantially all the Corporation's revenues are earned within Canada and substantially all the Corporation's non-current assets are located within Canada.

The Government Services segment includes business entities that are economically reliant upon a single customer.

Top Aces' revenue is primarily derived from Standing Offer Agreements ("SOAs") to provide airborne training services to the Department of National Defence ("DND"). These SOAs were extended in January 2011 for a further 16-month period, with an option in favour of DND to extend the SOAs for an additional twelve months thereafter. DND is not obligated to call up any Top Aces services under these SOAs and may cancel them at its convenience. Top Aces is currently the only supplier with approved airworthiness clearances under these SOAs, and given this fact, together with the essential nature of the services provided by Top Aces, management does not believe it likely that these SOAs will be terminated prior to their expiry, or that there will be any substantial reduction in services required by DND. Top Aces submitted a proposal in January 2011 in response to a Public Works Government Services Canada ("PWGSC") tender of a Request for Proposal ("RFP") for the Contracted Airborne Training Services ("CATS") program. This solicitation was cancelled in early fiscal 2012. PWGSC retendered a new RFP in August 2011 for a 10 year CATS program, with an option in favour of DND for a 5 year extension, followed by a 4 year extension. This tender was subsequently cancelled in November 2011, however PWGSC has confirmed that the CATS program is approved and funded to 2031. The Government has stated its intention to re-issue a solicitation for the CATS requirement at a later date. In the same month the PWGSC exercised the twelve month extension on Top Aces' current Interim CATS SOAs, taking the service delivery by Top Aces to June 2013.

Hicks' revenue from aerial fire management services is derived from three 5-year contracts with the Government of Ontario. The continuation of each contract for each new fiscal year is conditional upon a sufficient appropriation of funds by the Government of Ontario. Given the nature of the services being provided, management believes that it is unlikely that the appropriation of funds for these contracts will be discontinued. Any one of the contracts may be terminated by the Government of Ontario (i) upon occurrence of certain events of default, including Hicks' insolvency or its breach of specified material terms or conditions of the contract, and (ii) without cause by giving 30 days prior written notice to Hicks.

12. Explanation of transition to IFRS:

As stated in Note 2(a), these interim condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with IFRSs. In fiscal 2011 the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Corporation were prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP. The Corporation adopted IFRSs on February 1, 2011, with a transition date of February 1, 2010. The significant accounting policies adopted under IFRSs have been applied in preparing these Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the three and nine month periods ended October 31, 2011, with comparative information for the same periods in 2010. These significant accounting policies are included in the notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the three months ended April 30, 2011 and 2010.

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position at February 1, 2011, the Corporation has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with CGAAP. An explanation of how the transition from CGAAP to IFRSs has affected the Corporation's financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

(a) Reconciliation of equity at October 31, 2010:

(thousands of Canadian dollars)

	CGAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Assets			
Current assets:			
Cash	\$ 6,562	\$ (1,997)	\$ 4,565
Restricted cash	834	-	834
Trade and other receivables	32,131	(102)	32,029
Inventory	16,158	(473)	15,685
Prepaid expenses and other	3,477	(11)	3,466
	59,162	(2,583)	56,579
Property and equipment	153,233	(8,053)	145,180
Goodwill	37,862	-	37,862
Intangible assets	20,263	-	20,263
Investments in equity accounted investees	-	2,574	2,574
	\$ 270,520	\$ (8,062)	\$ 262,458
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	\$ 14,627	\$ 246	\$ 14,873
Income taxes payable	4,812	(145)	4,667
Current portion of finance leases	65	-	65
Current portion of loans and borrowings	10,667	(193)	10,474
	30,171	(92)	30,079
Finance leases	128	-	128
Loans and borrowings	128,913	(792)	128,121
Deferred income taxes	24,572	(1,492)	23,080
Non-controlling interest in equity	2,542	(2,542)	-
	156,155	(4,826)	151,329
Shareholders' equity:			
Share capital	65,134	-	65,134
Contributed surplus	7,156	-	7,156
Retained earnings	11,904	(3,144)	8,760
	84,194	(3,144)	81,050
	\$ 270,520	\$ (8,062)	\$ 262,458

(b) Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the three month period ended October 31, 2010:

(thousands of Canadian dollars)

	CGAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Revenue	\$ 44,389	\$ (323)	\$ 44,066
Expenses	31,221	(1,423)	29,798
Depreciation of property and equipment and intangible assets	3,587	1,687	5,274
	9,581	(587)	8,994
Finance costs	3,638	-	3,638
Gain on disposal of property and equipment	-	(190)	(190)
Share of earnings of equity accounted investees (net of income tax)	-	(43)	(43)
	3,638	(233)	3,405
Earnings before income taxes	5,943	(354)	5,589
Income tax provision (recovery)			
Current	1,863	(51)	1,812
Deferred	-	(66)	(66)
	1,863	(117)	1,746
Non-controlling interest	62	(62)	-
Earnings and comprehensive income	\$ 4,018	\$ (175)	\$ 3,843

(c) Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the nine month period ended October 31, 2010:

(thousands of Canadian dollars)

	CGAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Revenue	\$ 128,693	\$ (1,155)	\$ 127,538
Expenses	89,200	(4,147)	85,053
Depreciation of property and equipment and intangible assets	10,392	5,237	15,629
	29,101	(2,245)	26,856
Finance costs	11,607	(115)	11,492
Gain on disposal of property and equipment	-	(452)	(452)
Share of earnings of equity accounted investees (net of income tax)	-	(387)	(387)
	11,607	(954)	10,653
Earnings before income taxes	17,494	(1,291)	16,203
Income tax provision (recovery)			
Current	5,143	90	5,233
Deferred	41	(311)	(270)
	5,184	(221)	4,963
Non-controlling interest	406	(406)	-
Earnings and comprehensive income	\$ 11,904	\$ (664)	\$ 11,240

(d) Material adjustments to the statement of cash flow:

Interest paid and income taxes paid have moved into the body of the Statement of Cash Flows, whereas they were previously disclosed as supplementary information. There are no other material differences between the statement of cash flows presented under IFRSs and the statement of cash flows presented under previous CGAAP.

13. Notes to the reconciliation:

(a) Variable interest entities

The Corporation previously consolidated its interests in variable interest entities under CGAAP. Under IFRS, the Corporation does not control these entities and as a result, these variable interest entities are no longer consolidated but are treated as equity accounted investees.

(thousands of Canadian dollars)

	For the three months ended October 31 30, 2010	For the nine months ended October 31, 2010
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income		
Decrease in revenue	\$ (323)	\$ (1,155)
Decrease in operating expenses	53	103
Decrease in finance costs	18	56
Decrease in amortization	98	231
Increase in income tax provision	49	(28)
Share of earnings net of income tax investees (before income tax)	43	387
Decrease in non-controlling interest	62	406
Adjustment to earnings and comprehensive earnings	\$ -	\$ -
		For the nine months ended October 31, 2010
Consolidated statement of financial position		
Increase (decrease) in cash		\$ (1,997)
Increase (decrease) in trade and other receivables		(102)
Decrease in inventory		(78)
Decrease in prepaid expenses and other		(11)
Decrease in property and equipment		(3,891)
Decrease in trade and other payables		(243)
Decrease in income taxes payable		(145)
Decrease in current portion of finance leases		10
Decrease in current portion of loans and borrowings		248
Decrease in finance leases		44
Decrease in loans and borrowings		683
Decrease in deferred income taxes		366
Investments in equity accounted investees		2,574
Decrease in non-controlling interest in equity		2,542
Increase in retained earnings		\$ -

(b) Componentization of property and equipment

Under IFRS, when parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property and equipment. This has resulted in a more detailed approach to determining the useful lives of certain asset components under IFRS than was used previously under CGAAP.

(c) Cash-settled share based compensation

The Corporation granted cash-settled share based payments to directors (note 7). The Corporation accounted for these share based payment arrangements by reference to their intrinsic value under previous CGAAP. Under IFRS the related liability is recorded at fair value of the outstanding cash-settled share based payments, which is not materially different from the amount determined under CGAAP.

(d) Reclassification of Cash from Held for trading under CGAAP to Loans and Receivables under IFRS

Cash does not meet the criteria for the fair value through profit and loss designation under IFRS because cash is not managed on a fair value basis but on a yield to maturity basis and because cash is not traded on an active market. Under CGAAP, cash met the applicable criteria and was classified as held-for-trading.

As a result of the Corporation's adoption of IFRS, cash will be classified under loans and receivables. This change in classification constitutes a disclosure difference and does not have a financial impact on the consolidated financial statements because the fair value of cash approximates cost.

(e) Reclassification within the statement of comprehensive income

The Corporation chose to present the statement of comprehensive income by nature.

Amortization of rotatable and overhauled components was included in operating expenses under previous CGAAP. These costs are now included within depreciation under IFRS.

(f) Taxes

The above changes decreased the deferred tax assets and liabilities as follows based on a tax rate of 26%.

(thousands of Canadian dollars)	October 31, 2010
Componentization of property and equipment	\$ (1,126)
Variable interest entities	(366)
Change in deferred tax liability	\$ (1,492)

The effect on the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended January 31, 2011 was to increase the previously reported tax charge for the period by \$29,360.

(g) Retained earnings

The above changes decreased retained earnings as follows:

(thousands of Canadian dollars)	October 31, 2010
Componentization of property and equipment	\$ (1,652)
Deferred income taxes	(1,492)
Change in retained earnings	\$ (3,144)

14. Comparative figures:

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current period's financial statement presentation. In addition, certain comparative figures have been recast for the correction of immaterial differences identified in the current period arising from the Corporation's transition to IFRS.

15. Subsequent Events:

On November 17, 2011, Top Aces announced that it had been notified by Public Works and Government Services Canada ("PWGSC") that the Contracted Airborne Training Services ("CATS") solicitation released in August 2011 had been cancelled. The Government has stated its intention to re-issue a solicitation for the CATS requirement at a later date, and that the CATS program is approved and funded to 2031.

Shortly thereafter on November 21, 2011, PWGSC confirmed that its Interim CATS Standing Offer arrangements with Top Aces had been extended by the Government of Canada for a 12 month period, taking the service delivery by Top Aces to June 2013.

On December 6, 2011, Air Tindi announced that its aboriginal partnership, Aqsaqniq Airways Ltd., was selected by the Government of Nunavut to supply Air Ambulance Services in the Kitikmeot Region. This contract spans over a five-year period and is expected to be worth in excess of \$30 million.